From: Wickham, Jerry. Env. Health

To: Tougeron. Christopher, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Recently discovered UST

Date: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 4:50:00 PM
Attachments: TNK_R_1997-09-23.pdf

Chris,

LOP case RO438 deals with three USTs:

Two 8,000 gallon fuel tanks beneath the sidewalk along 30 Street both ow which were removed in
December 1995

One 1,500 gallon heating oil tank beneath the sidewalk at 2964 Broadway which was removed in
August 1997

Any other tank beneath the sidewalk at 2964 Broadway would be one that we did not know about.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org

From: Tougeron, Christopher, Env. Health
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 3:01 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Recently discovered UST

Jerry,
A contractor performing sidewalk work at 2964 Broadway, Oakland found a slurry filled tank.
| reviewed GeoTracker and found two closed sites close to the area (RO0000702 and RO0000438)

Can you provide any insight on if this recently “discovered” tank is accounted for in the closed site
id’d above? Or another related site...???

Thank You

Chris Tougeron

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
510-567-6804

christopher.tougeron@acgov.org
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Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Suite 250
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Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report
Former Firestone Tire Property
2964 Broadway Z Z1L5- 2ot at.
Oakland, Californi

Dear Ms. Chu:

Please find enclosed the Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for the referenced site. The
report was prepared by RRM, Inc. (RRM) on behalf of Ms. Corinne Vazquez of Hagstrom
Property, L. P..

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed 1o assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evatuate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,
and complete. Iam aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please call (408) 475-8141.

Sincerely,

Senior Geologist
RG 4976

cc: Ms. Corinne Vasquez, Hagstrom Properties, L.P.

P.0. BOX 1362 / APTOS, CA 95001 / TEL. 408.662.9411 / FAE 408.684.2454
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

REMOVAL REPORT
(,q; 354 ”)
Former Firestone Tire Property

2964 Broadway p€ 2(3 3ot s
Oakland, California

Prepared for:

Ms. Corinne Vasquez
Hagstrom Property, L. P.
371 Village Square
Orinda, California 94563

Prepared by:

RRM, Inc.
3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8
Santa Cruz, California 95062

September 23, 1997
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report, prepared by RRM, Inc. (RRM) on behalf of Hagstrom Property, L. P., documents the
removal of an underground storage tank (UST) at the Former Firestone Tire Property in Oakland,
California (Figures 1,2 and 3). This report also documents other work performed at the site
which included soil sampling and analyses; soil excavation and off-site disposal; and stockpile
management.

This report includes a discussion of site background (Section 2.0); program objectives
(Section 3.0); scope of work (Section4.0); findings (Section 5.0); conclusions and
recommendations (Section 6.0); limitations (Section 7.0); and professional approval (Section
8.0). Information presented as attachments include: field and laboratory procedures
(Appendix A); certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation (Appendix B);
compaction test results and documentation (Appendix C) and permits and soil disposal manifests
(Appendix D).
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The subject site is a former Firestone Tire Property acquired by the present owners in the 1960’s.
The site is located at 2964 Broadway in Oakland, California. i
heating oil was discovered on-site by the present owners. The site layout is shown in Figure 2.
Prior to removal, a field inspection showed that the UST contained 575 gallons of water (90%)
and oil (10%).

The neighborhood surrounding the site is primarily industrial and commercial property. The site
is located approximately 1,000 feet west of the Glen Echo Creek and 3,000 feet north of Lake
Merritt, which are the nearest surface water drainages. The site sits approximately 40 feet above
mean sea level. Based on the regional topography and: the proximity. of the site 10 both Glen
Echo Creek and Lake Merritt, groundwater is inferred to flow towards the southeast,
Groundwater beneath the site is anticipated to occur at depths ranging from 20 to 30 feet below
ground surfac’based on the proximity of Glen Echo Creek, Lake Mermitt, and the Oakland
Inner Harbor to the site.
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3.0 PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

The objectives for this program are as follows:

1. Perform work in such a manner as to reduce the risk to public health and safety
with respect to fire and explosion, tripping hazards and other hazards associated
with UST removals.

2. Obtain all necessary permits required to remove USTs in the city of Oakland and
Alameda County.

3. Perform work in accordance with generally accepted industry practices and
standards.
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4.0 SCOPE OF WORK

RRM addressed the program objectives discussed in Section 3 by completing the following scope
of work:

 Obtained a total of six permits prior to the UST removal which included:
o Tank Pull Permit from the City of Oakland, Fire Prevention Bureau;

e Tank Pull Permit from Alameda County, Alameda County Environmental Health
Department;

« Excavation Permit from the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building;
e Street Obstruction Permit from the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building;

« Sidewalk Obstruction Permit from the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building;
and

e Lane Closure Permit from the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building.

« Prepared a Site Health and Safety Plan and Sampling Plan as part of the tank pull permit
submitted to the Alameda County Environmental Health Department.

« Notified the current building tenant at 2964 Broadway, the tenants at properties adjacent to
the site and city and county officials of (1) the intent to remove the UST, and (2) project
scheduling.

« Subcontracted Artesian Oil to remove the contents of the UST prior to removal. The contents
were disposed of by Artesian Oil under a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest at a licensed
facility.

« Subcontracted the City of Oakland Electrical Department to remove a streetlight pole. The
pole was located adjacent to the UST, which obstructed the safe removal of the UST.

« Cut and removed the sidewalk, curb and gutter overlying the UST and stored the concrete
on-site pending recycling.

« Measured the lower explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen levels in the UST prior to the tank pull
to document the tank was safe for removal. The readings were approved by Mr. Heman
Gémez of the City of Oakland Fire Department.






“

Driproject/dact2/dact2rpi September 23, 1997

Excavated and removed (John’s Excavating) one 1,500 gallon, single-walled, steel UST
previously used to store heating oil on August 25, 1997. The UST was loaded and
transported for disposal to Erickson in Richmond, California, under a Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest by Dexana Trucking on August 235, 1997.

Stockpiled soil excavated during the tank pull on-site pending proper disposal. Soil was
stockpiled on and covered by plastic sheeting in the Grocery Outlet parking lot. The soils
removed from the excavation were separated into two separate spoils piles based on field
evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons. Spoils Pile 1 (SP-1) was approximately 40 cubic yards
(yd®) in volume and Spoils Pile 2 (SP-2) was approximately 10 yd? in volume.

Ms. Eva Chu, of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department, visually inspected
the tank for holes and damage. Ms. Chu did not find any holes or damage and approved the
tank for disposal.

Collected soil samples from the excavation bottom, excavation sidewalls (north and east),
and both spoils piles under the direction of Ms. Chu and Mr. Gomez. One four point
composite soil sample was collected from each spoils piles to profile the soil for disposal.

Submitted soil samples, accompanied by the proper chain-of-custody documentation, to
Entech Analytical Labs, a California Certified Laboratory, for analyses. The samples were
analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as diesel (TPH-d), TPH
calculated as motor oil .(TPH-mo), and TPH calculated as gasoline (TPH-g); benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX); and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The
stockpile samples were also analyzed for the presence of iotal lead, chromium, cadmium,
nickel and zinc. The stockpile samples were not analyzed for the presence of MTBE.

Backfilled the tank excavation with imported fill. The fill material consisted of a
combination of Tidewater Sand (40 yd*) and Class II Baserock (30 yd®), per the request of
Carlton Cooper, Construction Inspector in the Public Works Agency for the City of Oakland.
The soils were compacted to 90%. Compaction tests, performed by Construction Materials
Testing, Inc., verify the 90% compaction requirement.

Replaced the sidewalk, curb and gutter on August 30, 1997.

Contracted the City of Oakland Electrical Department to replace the streetlight pole that was
removed prior to the tank pull.

Removed and disposed of the soils stockpiled in SP-1 and SP-2 on September 12, 1997.
Based on the waste profiles, soils from SP-1 were disposed of at BFI's Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill (Vasco) in Livermore, California. RRM subcontracted Denbeste Transportation, Inc.
(Denbeste) to transport the soil. Due to elevated total lead concentrations, soils from SP-2
were disposed of at Laidlaw’s Button Willow Class I Facility. Transportation to Button
Willow was provided by Laidlaw.
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» Transported stockpiled concrete to Dutra, located in Richmond, California for recycling, and
prepared this report.
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5.0 FINDINGS

5.1 UST Removal and Excavation Activities

5.1.1 Pre-Removal Activities

Artesian Oil pumped the residual contents of the UST on August 20, 1997 prior to the tank pull.
The material removed consisted of approximately 575 gallons of 90% water and 10% oil. The
contents were disposed of by Artesian Oil under a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest at a
licensed facility the same day of removal. In addition, RRM subcontracted the City of Oakland
Electrical Department to remove a streetlight pole, which obstructed the removal of the tank.
The streetlight pole was stored off-site by the Electrical Department until completion of the tank
pull. Cal*West was subcontracted by RRM to cut the sidewalk, curb and gutter overlying the
UST. The concrete was removed and stored on-site pending recycling.

Once the top of the tank was exposed, 100 pounds of dry ice was inserted into the tank to
displace oxygen and potentially flammable vapors from the tank. Mr. Hernan Gomez and Ms.
Eva Chu arrived on site to supervise UST removal activities,

5.1.2 Tank Removal Activities

On August 25, 1997, one 1,500 gallon steel UST was excavated and removed from the site.
Approximately 50 yd3 of soil was removed and stockpiled on-site. The soil was separated nto
two spoils piles, SP-1 and 8P-2, based on a ficld screening for petroleum hydrocarbons (visual,
olfactory and photo-ionization detector (PID)). SP-1 was the cleaner of the two piles and had a
volume of approximately 40 yd®. SP-2 had a volume of approximately 10 yds

To ensure safe removal of the tank, the lower explosive limit {LEL) and oxygen readings were
taken using a Gastech Gas Analyzer under the direction of Mr. Gomez and Ms. Chu. The LEL
was measured at 1 and oxygen levels were measured at 3%. Approval to remove the tank was
granted by Mr. Gémez based on these readings.

The soils excavated consisted of a silty sand with occasional chert fragments from the ground
surface to the bottom of the excavation, which was approximately 10.5 feet below ground surface
(bgs). Nogroundwater was encountered in the excavation pit.

Upon removal of the UST, Ms. Chu did not find any holes or damage during her visual
inspection to the tank. She supervised sampling and approved the backfilling of the excavation.
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The vent lines and product lines were clamped and left in place. The excavation was backfilled
with imported fill material and compacted with a vibratory plate at 0.5 to 1.5 foot lifts to 90%.
The imported backfill material consisted of Tidewater Sand to approximately 4.5 feet bgs and
Class Il Baserock to approximately 0.5 feet bgs, as per the request of Mr. Carlton Cooper. The
tank was loaded and transported to Erickson for disposal under a Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest by Dexana Trucking on August 25, 1997.

5.2 Soil Sampling and Analytical Results

On August 25, 1997, soil samples were collected from the former UST complex excavation area
under the direction of Ms. Eva Chu. A discrete drive sampler was used to obtain the soil
samples. Two samples were taken from the excavation bottom: soil sample TB-1 at'a depth of
approximately 10/feet bgs and soil sample TB-2 at a depth of approximately 10.5 feet bgs. Two
soil samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls: soil sample N-1'at a depth of 6 feet
bgs on the northern sidewall and soil sample E-1 at a depth of 6.5 feet bgs on the eastern
sidewall. A four point composite sample was collected from each spoils pile. Ms. Eva Chu
waived the sampling of the southern and western excavation sidewalls, as soil from these
sidewalls appeared to'be free of petroleum hydrocarbons:

Soil samples were analyzed for the presence of selected compounds including TPH-d, TPH-mo;
and TPH-g, BTEX compounds and MTBE. Each stockpile sample was also analyzed for the
presence of total lead. A third four point stockpile sample was comprised of two samples from
each spoils pile and was analyzed for the presence of total lead, chromium, cadmium, nickel and
zinc. The composite samples were not analyzed for the presence of MTBE. Soil analytical data
is presented in Table 1. Soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3. Certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix B.

Soil analytical data shows that toluene, TPH-d and MTBE were not detected in any of the
excavation sidewall or bottom samples. ~TPH-mo was detected: in all sidewall and bottom
samples at concentrations ranging from 490 parts per million (ppm) 16:2,900/ppm. TPH-g was
detected only in soil samples TB-2'and E-1 at concentrations of 14.0 and 7.7 ppm; respectively.
Benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected only in soil sample TB-2 at a concentrations
0£0:0092; 0.011, and 0.020 ppm, respectively.

5.3 Soil Compaction Results

Imported backfill material was placed into the excavation in 0.5 to 1.5 foot lifts and compacted to
90% compaction. Construction Materials Testing, Inc., of Concord, California, performed
compaction testing. An engineering technician performed the compaction testing with a nuclear
soil moisture/density gauge following the ASTM D2922 test procedure. The tests met the 90%
compaction requirement. Results of the compaction tests are included in Appendix C.
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5.4 Soil and Concrete Stockpile Management and Disposal

The soil and concrete removed during the tank pull activities were stockpiled on-site until
disposal on September 12, 1997. Denbeste transported the concrete and soil to appropriate
disposal facilities. On September 12, 1997, Denbeste transported approximately 20 tons of clean
concrete to Dutra, located in Richmond, California for recycling.

Based on the soil analytical data collected from SP-1, BFI approved disposal of this material in
the Vasco located in Livermore, California. Approximately 39 tons. of seil were transported 1o
Waseo by Denbeste under manifest on September 12, 1997, The soils stockpiled in SP-2 required
disposal in a Class 1 Hazardous Waste Facility due to elevated concentrations of total lead.
Lalaiaw transported approximately 11 tons of soil to their Button Willow facility located in

Fﬁ)r disposal. The soil was transported under a Uniform Hazardous
aste Manifest (Appendix D)
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Underground storage tank removal activities at the site are complete. Based on the soil analytical
data collected from beneath the UST, excavation sidewalls, and observation made in the field,
RRM concludes the following:

Approximately 50 tons of hydrocarbon impacted soil was excavated during UST removal
activities and disposed of at off site disposal facilities. With the excavation and disposal of
this material, the majority of soils containing hydrocarbons have been removed.

Soils beneath the site consist of low conductivity, fine grained silty sand.

Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Groundwater beneath the site, based on
the site elevation relative to Glen Echo Creek, Merritt Lake and the Qakland Inner Harbor, is
anticipated to occur at a depth ranging from 20 to 30 feet bgs.

Low concentrations of purgeable hydrocarbons (BTEX, and TPH-g) were detected in two out
of four samples analyzed. Purgeable hydrocarbons are known to degrade groundwater.
However, in place concentrations at the site are well below levels typically expected to
potentially degrade groundwater.

Concentrations of extractable hydrocarbons (TPH-mo) ranging from 490 to 2,900 ppm were
detected in four out of four samples analyzed. On occasion, extractable hydrocarbons have
been know to degrade shallow groundwater. These hydrocarbons are relatively immobile in
the subsurface environment and do not pose a significant threat to groundwater.

Based on the above conclusions, RRM recommends no further investigation or remediation, and
site case closure.

]
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

Evaluations of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation are
inherently limited due to the number of observation points. There may be variations in the
subsurface conditions in areas away from the sample points. There are no representations,
warranties, or guarantees that the points selected for sampling are representative of the entire site.
Data from this report reflect the sample conditions at specific locations at a specific point in time.
No other interpretations, representations, warranties, guarantees, express or implied, are included
or intended in the report findings. Additional work, including further subsurface investigation,
might reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of investigation.

11





Driproject/dact2/dact 2rpt

8.0 PROFESSIONAL APPROVAL

September 23, 1907

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT

Former Firestone Tire Property
2964 Broadway
Qakland, California

September 23, 1997
This report prepared for:
Hagstrom Properties

371 Village Square
Orinda, California

by

Dave Rein
Project Geologist

Senior Geologist
RG 4976
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Former Firestone Tire Property
2964 Broadway
Cakland, California

Ethyl- .
Sample Date Sample Benzene Toluene benzene  ylenes MTBE TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo Total Lead Cadmium Chromium Nickel Zinc

Number _Sampled Depth (fest) (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) iPPi[ﬂpm}

Tank Botfom Samples
TB-1-10'  B/2587 100 <0005 <0005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.05 <1.0 <1.0 450 NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2-105 &8/2597 105 0.0092 <0005 Q.01 0.020 < 0.05 141 <1.0 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA
Excavatlion Samples
N-1-6 Br25/97 6.0 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.05 <10 <10 z,m, NA NA NA NA NA
gty
E-1-685  B25M4T 65 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.05 77 <1.0 BBO NA NA NA NA NA
Spails Pile Sample
5P-1A, B,
c,D B/25/97 Composite <0005 00064 0.0081 0.036 NA NA <100 1,900 37 MNA NA NA NA
SP-2A, B,
C.D B/25/97 Composite 0.0071 0.010 0.0z 0.051 WA NA <1000 13,000 1,800 NA A NA NA
SP-1A1B/ :
SP-2A 2B 8/25/87 Composite NA NA MA NA NA MA NA MA €40 < 0.50 42 47 120
Noles:
ppm = Parts per million MTBE = Methyl terfiary butyl ether
TPH = Total petroleum hydrecarbons TPH-d = TPH calculsted as diesel
TPH-g = TPH calculated as gasoline TB = Sample taken from botiom of excavation at depth indicated
TFH-mo = TPH calculated as motor oil NA = Mol analyzed
< = Not detected at or above the specified detection limit E = East sidewall sample taken at depth indicated
N = Narth sidewall sample taken at deplh Indicated
1 = TPH-g chromatograms were within the reporting range, but do not match the typical gasoline pattern
SP = Sampte taken from spalls pile

DACE2/Soill Analytical. xls Page 1 a/22/97
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APPENDIX A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Excavation and Soil Sampling Procedures

The 1,500 gallon UST was removed by excavating the soil surrounding the tank. The soil was
excavated by John’s Excavating, subcontracted by RRM, using a backhoe. The soil removed
from the excavation was placed in two separate spoils piles based on field evidence of petroleum
hydrocarbons. The excavation was backfilled with Tidewater Sand and Baserock 1I and
compacted to 90%.

A total of four soil samples were obtained from the UST excavation by advancing a discrete
drive sampler to a depth of approximately 6 inches and inserted into a brass ring. The soil
samples from each sample interval were retained for chemical analysis, capped with Teflon®
tape squares and plastic end caps and placed in a sealed plastic bag. Samples were placed on ice
for fransport to a state-certified laboratory, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation. All
sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned between each sample using clean tap water an tri-
sodium phosphate cleaner. Four grab samples (A-D) were collected from each spoils pile. These
soil samples were also retained for chemical analysis. Sample preparation for these samples was
the same as for the excavation samples.

The compaction testing was performed by Construction Materials Testing, Inc. (CMT). Two
tests were performed: a laboratory maximum densities test and a field relative compaction test.
The tests were taken with a nuclear soil moisture/density gauge following the ASTM D2922 test
procedure. Samples were prepared, transported, submitted, and tested by CMT.

Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples collected were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) calculated as gasoline (TPH-g); TPH calculated as diesel (TPH-d); TPH calculated as
motor oil (TPH-mo); benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE). The composite samples from the spoils piles were also analyzed for total
lead; cadmium; chromium; nickel; and zinc. Analytical methods used to identify petroleum
hydrocarbons were performed according to EPA Methods 8015 (Modified) and 8020. The
analysis used to identify the metals were performed according to EPA Methods 6010.
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APPENDIX B
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION






DAC(F2

1 Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2224

Attn: Dave Reinsma Date: 9/3/97
Remediation Risk Management Date Received: B/26/97
3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8 Date Analyzed: 8/27-8/28/97
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 Project #: DAC62
Sampled By Client
Certified Analytical Report
Soil Sample Analysis:
Test SP-1 SP-2 Units POL EPA
(A4,B,C,D) (4,B,C,D) Method #
: Composite Composite
Sample Matrix Sail Sail
Sample Date 8/25/97 8/25/97
Sample Time 1240 1330
Lab # D13437 D13439
DF-Diesel/M.O. 10 100
TPH-Diesel ND ND mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
TPH-Motor Oil 1,900 13,000 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
Range
DF-BTEX 1 1
Benzene ND 0.0071 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Toluene 0.0064 0.010 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Ethyl Benzene 0.0081 0.012 mg/ke | 0.005 mg/kg 3020
Xylenes 0.036 0.051 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

1. DLR=DF x PQL

s

Michael N, Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor

D1R=Detection Reporting Limit

. 2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983






I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

A

Atin: Dave Reinsma

Remediation Risk Management

3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

CA ELAP# 2224

Date; 9/8/97
Date Recatved: | 8/26/97
Date Analyzed: |9/8/97
Project #: DAC62
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Seil Sample Analysis:

Test Compasite Units POL EPA
SPIA,1B Method #
SP2C,2D

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 8/25/97

Sample Time 1240-1330

Lab # D13922

Cadmium ND mg/kg | 0.50 mg/kg 6010

Chromium 42 mg/kg | 0.50 mg/kg 6010

Lead 640 mg/kg | 0.50 mg/kg 6010

Nickel 47 mg/kg | 0.50 mg/kg 6010

Zinc 120 mg/kg | 0.50 mg/kg 6010

1. DLR=DF x PQL (DF=1 unless noted)
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

/MUL

// Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit

ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 « Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client: e, chvesm  [2eal b Project : [0 A< ) LAB USE ONLY
Address: [3vadue. + FO ih ’ Purchase Order #:
4 Sampler/Company: Telephone #: . . .
Oellan d P ‘ pany: P ' Samples arrived chilled and intact:
Contact: _{Dg e Lo ilnrma ] ’? Q M L/ 7- 5’" 00) !1/ Yes No
Telephone #: L, / ? - Dl Special Instructions/Comments Notes: '
Date Received: ?/ 2C / q ?
Turn Around: tandavd
Sample Information Requested Analysis
—_— =
Grab/ Date Time Sample u/ o \(:L_,{
Lab# | Sample ID | Composite | Matrix Collected | Collected | Pres. | Containe i — | ©
(P- 10 [6vat) [S)  [0l5/92 130 | No | Bagr) | » |
pe3DICP- G [ (come | |24 (4] <]~
/5@ -1c i (2O |
Uepyp 1V 1 ] 720 I N N A e .
1343 P~ IARC D s | ¥ [ Ao b4 [ { CL
Relm Date Time
/ % Tty jli chooQ (Cieetz ; 5 (2697 0%
ReLmq B eceived By: ate ime
7 7/)2&%110 Q }W/J'LXM @&ﬂyuz, /&UJ/Q—/ aRre
Relmq! By: Reoﬁ/ed By: Date Time






Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » Telephone: (408} 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client: !‘1LC1 a_("“v’nm (?em /H}. Project ID: D A- C £ 2 LAB USE ONLY
Address: (7 ,,-D\;; divae ¢+ JOVA Purchase Order #:
O / Sampler/Company: Telephone #: Samp ved chilled and i )
" k f A C[ | . | amples arrived chilled and intact:
Contact: Dpve  [Priafimea . /? ’? M L/ ? 5'-06)‘/// Yes No
Telephone # L/ 7_ c - P14 Special Instructions/Comments Notes:
Date Received: ( / Q\G/ 47)
Turn Around: f'l“c’(n,‘aw .;l

Sample Information Requested Analysis
= | 4@
' Grab/ Date Time _ Sample / S (—
Lab# | SampleID Composite | Matrix Collected Collected Pres. Container[ — (A
(1 5P-2 K (Cab) Sl 67’/:25!/{:7, [T7o | W G)-fﬁrr\ e |
..h""‘\%q'\ ‘.S\F‘_ R € fJn’Hr ’ ’ :?'?0 / /
0 Sepac s / | T30 1~

Usr-29 | [ lisse | [T ol
Coad / 3
DI 2 A6¢)| Compastle| Y 1330 Y4 [l d
Reling. By Receiv Date Time X
1//%// S Michaol Ceet=*UY Dé’/ﬁé/é?? LS
mq. By Received By: ale ime
£ ﬁm@Q | Qenndy ’Zéémym 826 /97 IR0
Reling/ Bx 2 / Receiféd By: Date Time






Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. - 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTRCL RESULTS SUMMARY

]
i

METHOD: ICP
QC Batch #: SM970904 Date Analvzed: 09/08/97
Matrix: Solid Extraction Meihod: EPA 3050
Units: mg/kg Spiked Sariple: DI3813
PARAMETER | Method#; MB | SA | SR i SP | SP iSPD: SPD i RPD QC LMITS
: i mgkg | mgkgimgke mgke ! %R img/Kgl %R RPD %R
| Antimony 6010 ! <05 1 25. 1 00 | 25 lieo) 23t 93 T 73 1 250 | 50-150 :
1Arsenic 16010 1 <05 1 251 00 v 24 1 97 1 221 B 1 119 1 250 50-150 i
{Barium ' o0 ' <05 )25 )ooo ) o27 b7 lo23 ) 92 ) 152 | 250 | 50-150 |
|Beryllium togot0 1 <05 D250 ! ooo ) 26 1e3 ) 23 94 | 92 | 250 50-150 !
ICadmium I 6010 1 <05 )1 251 00 1 26 11621231 92 I 106 | 250 | 50-150 !
1Chromium v 6010 <0.5 p 25 7 00 oy 27, 4, 109 26, 104 4.8 1 25.0 50-150 1
|Cobalt U600 | <05 ) 25 ! o0 ) 24 ) 95 )21 8 | 141 | 250 50-150 :
Copper 16010 ! <05 1 o251 00 1 27 140712401 95 1 1L6 1 250 | 50-150 :
1Lead 1 6010 <05 V25 0 00 1 250 9 100, 220 80 , 111 ¢ 250 50-150 ]
'Molybdenum | 6010 | <05 )} 25} 00 | 27. )| 25} 9% | 103 | 250 | 50-150 !
Nickel I 6010 | <05 ! o250 1 00 ! 25 Dozl 231 91 ! 110 | 250 | 50-150 :
1Selenium 1 6010 <0.5 (250 1 00 0 230 0 91 1 21, 83 1 93 1 250 50-150 |
!Sitver ' 6010 | <05 | o250 00 | 28 111} 24, 9 | 150 | 250 | 50-150 :
Thallium P00} <05 125 0 00 ! 25 199 f22 1 8 | 126 | 250 | 50-150 !
1Vanadium 1 6010 <0.5 P25 5 00 1 260 0 1041 25,0 99 - 45 1 250 50-150 1
1Zine 6010 ) <05 |25 ) oo | 25 j102) 23} 92 | 101 | 250 50-150 }
1 | i | I 1 | I 1 l 1 |
] 1 ] H 1 t 1 ] 1 1

Nate: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
Alf

Acceptable L.CS aﬁd LCSD results are reporied when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established OC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

i
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Entech Analytical'Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG490827 Date Analyzed: 08/27/97
Matrix: Soil Quality Control Sample: D13491
Units: ug/kg
o _ QC LIMITS
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP Sp SPD SPD RPD (ACVISORY)

: ugkg uglkg {ug’kg | ugkg %R | ugks | %R RPD ! %R
1Benzene | 8020 1 <50 1 8 1 ND1 8 1 107t 77 1 9 1 107 1 25 : 50-150 1
IToluene | go20 ! <50 ) s0 ! ND| 8 | 106, 76 | 95 | 108 | 25 | 50-150 |
:Ethyl Benzene : 8020 } <5.0 : 80 : ND : 83 : 104 : 75 : 94 : 10.1 : 25 50-150 :
Xylenes 18020 1 <50 1 240 1 ND 1 168 1 70 1 150 1 62 1 113 ) 25 1 50-150
Gasoline ' go15 ! <100000) 1000 | ND | 920 | 92 | 850 | 8 | 79 | 25 , 50-150

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
None

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
_ SP: Spike Result
SP (%4R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated





Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG2970826

525 Del Rey Avenue, Sunite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 03/26/97

Matrix; Soil Quality Control Sample: D13430
Units: ug’kg

QC LIMITS

PARAMETER | Method# | MB SA | SR | SP | SP { SPD | SPD | RPD | (ADVISORY)
ugkg | ugkg jugkgi ugks | %R | ugkg | %R RPD I %R l
IBenzene | 8020 1 <50 1 8 ( NDJ 79 1 99 [ 79 1 98 1 03 1 25 1 50-150 i
IToluene I g0 ) <50 ! s ! ND ! 79 ) 99 | 78 | 98 | 08 | 25 | 50-150 |
|Ethyl Benzene | 8020 I <50 | 80 : ND : 78 1 98 : 77 1 96 117 : 25 : 50-150 |
Xylenes I 8020 1 <5.0 1 240 | ND 1 236 1 98 1 232 1 97 1 19 1 25 + 50-150 1
Gasoline ' go1s  '<1000.00] 1000 | ND | 1110 | 111 | 1060 | 106 | 46 | 25 ; 50-150 |

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:

None

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside

established OC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na:

MB:

SA:

SR:
RPD(%):
SP:

SP (%R):
SPD:

SPD {(%R):
NC:

Not Analyzed in QC batch

Method Blank

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

Spike Duplicate Result

Spike % Recovery

Not Calculated





Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

QC Batch #: DS970807 Date analyzed: 08/25/97
Matrix: Soil Date extracted: 08/25/97
Units: mg/Kg Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
]
PARAMETE] Method #{ MB SA SR ! sp sSp SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
' mg/Kg | mg/Keg | mg/Kg! mg/Kg! %R imgKgl %R RPD i %R
ND t+ 24 1 96 24 1 95 ) 038 25 1 50-150

iDiesel | 8015M 1 <1.0 1 25
| I 1 |
I I 1 i

Definition of Terms:
MB: Method Blank
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

|
}

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated





Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

QC Batch #: DS970808 Date analyzed: 08/27/97
Matrix: Soil Date extracted: 08/27/97
Units: mg/Kg Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
i ‘
PARAMETE! Method#{ MB SA SR i SP Sp SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
- mg/Kg | mg/Kg i mg/Kg | mg/Kg! %R {mgKgl %R RPD i %R
:Diesel ! 8015M ! <10t 25 1 ND 1 23 1 9 1+ 23 1 91 1. 09 25 1 50-150 1

i i
1 1 | I I 1 I
1 I t 1 |

Definition of Terms:
MB: Method Blank
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated





Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
' Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

QC Batch #: DS970809 Date analyzed: 08/28/97
Matrix: Soil Date extracted: 08/28/97
Units: mg/Kg Quality Control Sampie: Blank Spike
E— T ] T
IPARAMETE] Method# i MB ; SA § SR i SP Sp SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
mg/Kg | mg/l(g mg{Egi %R img/Kg: %R RPD | YR
(Diesel 1 8015M 1 <10 t 25 ND 22+ 87 1 21 1 8 161 1 25 : 50-150 :

| | 1 1 I I ! 1 I 1 |
i | 1 1 1 1 I | 1 1 1 I |

Definition of Terms:
MB: Method Blank
na: Not Analyzed in QC baich
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated






IEntECh AnaIYticaI l_abS, Inc. " CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ e Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1 550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Attn: Dave Reinsma Date: 9/3/97
Remediation Risk Management Date Received: 8/26/97
3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8 Date Analyzed: 8/26-8/27/97
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 Project #: DAC62-
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Soeil Sample Analysis:

Test TB-1-1¢° TB-2- N-1-6'| E-1-6.5’ Units PQL EPA
10.5° Method #

Sample Matnx Soil Soil Soil Soil

Sample Date 8/25/97 8/25/97 8/25/97 8/25/97

Sample Time 1420 1440 0940 1455

Lab # D13433 D13434 D13435 D13436

DF-Diesel/M.O. 1 10 20 10 :

TPH-Diesel ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 1.0 mgikg 8015M

TPH-Motor Oil 490 2,400 2,900 880 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M

Range

DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1 1 1

TPH-Gas ND 14° ND 7.7 | mgkg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M

MTBE ND ND ND ND mg/'kg 0.05 mg/kg 8020

Benzene ND 0.0092 ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
= | Toluene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.011 ND ND mg/ke | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

Xylenes ND 0.020 ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

1. DLR=DF x PQL
2. TPH-Gas chromatograms for Lab #D13434, 36 although within the reporting range, do not match the typical

Gas pattem:
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

/chael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=None Detected at er above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983






Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax; (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client: [ gshvom  Realty Project ID: NAC 6 X LAB USE ONLY
Address: {3 J... & To /{_ L Purchase Order #:
' Sampler/Company. Telephone ¥-
Oclklowd amp mpfz ;;/I .EP ) Samples arrived chilled and intact:
v L« . _
Contact: D410 Qe.’”¢mﬂ _ Q ' / 7' 5-¢] ! Yes No
Telephone #: L|FC. £ & | Special Instructions/Comments Notes:
Date Received: f/'-?.(/ g7
Tum Around: _ (" tandard
Sample Information Requested Analysis
= \:\j 2 éﬁu
Grab/ Date Time Sample [l é\:’: o | &=
Lab # Sample ID Compaosite | Matrix Collecteq Collected Pres. | Container = — | <
pi2433| T R~1~1o'| Crub | foil £35/92 14930 | WMo | Prage | | < | T
Di3424 [T 6 ~X /05 (440 | | i Rl N el
Di34a5] N-fhé" 0940 | | I i Bl e
DIF3e |E~1-£5 | ¥ ’ B 45§ v v e | |
Relmq By: 4 Received By: Date Time
i M e chneC etz T | 2)26)97 | TS
'Re!mq v CCE1V: y: B ale { ime
W%Q,Q }&e@%»@r/ Gervrnfics, Z/éémffw &l2w] 97 120
Reling/ By: Regéived By: ' Date Time






I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Atin: Dave Reinsma

Remediation Risk Management
3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

CA ELAPZ 2224

Date: 9/9/97
Date Received: 8/26/97
Date Analyzed: 9/9/97
Project #: DAC 62
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Soil Sample Analysis:

Sample ID Sample Date { Sample Time Lab# | Total Lead
SP-1ABCD 8/25/97 1240 D13438 3.7
SP-2ABCD 8/25/97 1330 D13440 1,800

1. DLR=DF x PQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CAELAP #2224)

Test Methods:
Test EPA Method # Uhrits POL
TTLC Extraction 3050
Lead 6010 mg/kg, 0.50 mg/kg

SN

DF=Dilution Factor

/ Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit

ND=None Detacted at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983





Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. : 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: ICP

QC Batch #: SM970905 Date Analvzed: 09/11/97
Matrix: Solid Extraction Method: EPA 3050
Units: mg/kg Spiked Sariple: DI4118
PARAMETER | Method#{ MB | SA { SR { SP { SP iSPDi SPD RPD QC L MITS
i mgkg  mgke | mgkgimgke | %R imgKg %R RPD %R
T Antimony T 010 | <050 | 25. ) 00 ' 26 |102! 25! 9 | o1 T 250 | 50-150 !
1Arsenic 1 6010 4 <050 1 25, 01 0.0 1 21 1 85 1 2001 80 1 72 v 250 1 50-150 I
'Barium ' o0 ' <050 ) 25 ) ooo )21 ! 842} 78 | 73 | 250 | 50-150 !
|Beryllium 6010 | <050 ) 25 0 00 ! 24 1 95| 23} s | 37 | 250 | 50-150 {
1Cadmium I 6010 1 <050 1 25 1 00 1 23 1 921 211 8 1 74 1 250 1 50-150 |
Chromium | 6010 | <050 | 25. 1 00 | 25. ) 99 ; 264 102 | 34 1 250 | 50-150 :
'Cobalt 6010 ! <050 ! 25 0 00 | o220 ) 90} 20} 8 | 120 | 250 | 50-150 :
Copper I 6010 I <050 1 251 00 ! 24 1951221 87 [ 87 | 250 | 50-150 !
1Lead 1 6010 <050 a0 25. 0 0.0 1 23 4 91 ¢ 2004 81 y 124 1 250 50-150 \
IMolybdenum | 6010 | <050 | 25. ) 0.0 |26 | 104 | 24 | 95 | 96 | 250 50-150 :
INickel o601 ! <050 ) o250 b 00 ! 24 1961211 84 133 1 250 | 50-150 :
iSelenium 6010 1 <050 a0 25, 1 0.0 o 210 ¢ 83 0 20,1 80 1 43 1 250 50-150 i
ISilver ' got0 ! <050 ) o250 ) oo !o2s. ) 99} 23, 92 | 66 | 250 | 50-150 !
I'Thalfium | gol0 ! <050 o251 00 ! 23 193i2t 8 | 81 | 250 | 50-150 !
"Wanadium 600 1 <050 1 250 0 0.0 v 23, 01 94 0 21 85 1 94 1 2350 50-150 1
\Zinc ' o010 ) <030 ) o250 ) 00 ) 220 )8 )21, 8 | 48 | 250 50-150 :
i I | { | 1 1 ] 1 t 1 1
] 1 ] 1 1 ] ) ¥ [} 1

1
Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
Al

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD resuits to fall outside
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
SP: Spike Result

8P (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery






Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

555 Dol Ray Avarus, Sulte € « Sumyvale, CA 04025+ Tulephote: (408) 771- 1558 (T00) 297.1 799 « Far (40%) 7351938

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order
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Entech Analxtical Labs, Inc,
533 Del Ry Avenue, Suite B « MMCAW-M{MH&-IHOM“?-"” o Pxc (400 71515934

Chain of Custody/Aualysis Work Order
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APPENDIX C
COMPACTION TESTS RESULTS AND DOCUMENTATION
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CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, INC.

File No. 94122
September 2, 1997

RRM, Inc.

3912 Portola Drive
Suite 8

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Atta: Dave Reinsma

Subject: Tank Removal Hole
30th and Broadway
Qakland, CA

RESULTS OF COMPACTION TESTING
Dear Mr. Reinsma;

An engineering technician from our firm has performed the requested compaction testing
at the subject site. These tests were taken with a nuclear soil moisture/density gauge

following the ASTM D2922 test procedure.

The results of both the laboratory maximum densities and the field relative compaction
tests are shown on the attached tables 1 and 2.

These tests meet the 90% compaction requirement.

Donald G. Rose

milf

1000-U Detroit Avenue « Concord, CA 94518
{(510) 825-2840 « FAX (510) 682-7953





A

Nomenclature File No. 94122
5G-Subgrade September 2, 1997
FG-Finished Grade

AB-Aggregate Base

F-Denotes Failing Test

_ ) tes Ret .
2F5-Second No. Denotes Retest No Table 1

Summary of Laboratory Compaction Tests Results

Max Dry Density  Optimum-Moisture

Sample No. Source & Description p.c.f. % dry wt.
1 Dark Grey Sand 101.9 14.4
Reddish Brown 3/4 Class
2 II Aggregate Base 1455 .55
Table I

SUMMARY OF FIELD DENSITY TESTS

Test No. Date 1997 Location _ Elev. It. Dry Density Moisture Rel. Comp. Sample
% dry wt. % of Max,  No.
Sidewalk Apron
1 8/25 Tank Removal Hole 5.0 102.2 6.7 100 1
2 8/25 Tank Removal Hole -5.0 102.0 5.7 100 1
3 8/25 Tank Removal Hole -3.5 131.1 44 90 2
4 8/25 Tank Removal Hole -3.5 132.6 49 91 2
5 8/25 Tank Removal Hole 2.0 132.1 4.1 91 2
6 8/25 Tank Removal Hole -1.0 134.8 4.9 93 2
7 8/25 Tank Removal Hole -5 139.1 ' 4.5 96 2
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CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, INC.

R

30 1% 20 25 30

1000-U Detroit Avenue « Concord, CA 94518
(6510) 825-2840 » FAX (510) 682-7953

I Job Name: 30 TH. & BROADWAY OQAKLAND Job No: 94122
Sample Description: DARK GREY SAND Sample No: 1
Source;  TIDE WATER SAND Date: 8-25-97

I Client Name: RRM_INC. ‘ Sampled: _ KL Tested: __KL

N
1 ik
N
145 \\ \ Trial # 1 2 3 4 5
A Wit Wet 1689 1737 1769 1788
S\ \ )
a0 LILVAY Wt Den. | 1117 1149 | 117.0 | 1183
I i Dey Wt. 1527 1540 1529 150.5
)
. TV Moisture 10.6 12.8 15.7 18.8
N ‘ 101.0 101.8 101.1 99.5
k\ \l Dry Den.
\\ A . Percent Retained on 3/4"

l 130 v \

\ [ASTM D-1557 | METHOD A |
\

l s YA MAXIMUM DENSITY 101.9
g \ \ OPTIMUM MOISTURE 14.4
2 ALY
5 ALY
G 120 Y N\

v \
I :
h
g s : MAN
.-l \\ h \
Z SER
Z
‘6‘ mo Y \
I g K\
NN
105 : A \\
1 T
_tat N \ CURVES OF 100 SATURANION
T N £0A SECIFIC GRavITY
I 100 : o N EOUAL 10
1;‘ 1.80
\\\ Y \/ 220
™, h, 2.60
. mn g
I s K
&.A
A \‘
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Job

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, INC.

Namae: FIRESTONE 30TH & BROADWAY - OAKLAND

Job No; 94122
Sample Description: REDDISH BROWN 3/4 CLASS Il AB Sample No; 2
Source__ IMPORT Date: 8-25-97
Client Name: RR MINC. Sampled: ZTLIENT Tested: KL
EEENLN
ALY
3
145 DT Trial # 1 2 3 4
N WL Wet | 4961 | 5222 | 5191
\‘ .
<o f § Wt Den. | 1458 | 1535 | 1526
Il Dry W, 4798 4950 4847
. Moisture 3.4 5.5 71
Percent Retained on 3/4"
130
\\\ | ASTM D-1567 | METHOD ¢ |
125 \ MAXIMUM DENSITY 145.5
2 OPTIMUM MOISTURE 55
2 Y
3 120 S\.
a
e
a is
- \
z 3\
‘6’ 110 )\
- 3
o )
b |
. ¥
105 N x
N Tt
100 P EOUAL TO:
i 280
\ : R/ .70
N 2.60
L I 3 3@?
95
TPB? N
K
29 . . N
[1] b T TS 20 P

1000-U Detroit Avenue « Concord, CA 94518
(510) 825-2840 « FAX (510) 682-7953





-APPENDIX D
PERMITS AND DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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ATAMEDA COUNTY H.mAI:Th CARE- SERVICES AGENCY.’
' DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEATTH
Elﬂ'VIRONMEIT"AL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HAREBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

Project Specinliﬂt

: ATAMEDA, CA 94502 6577 oy, —
2 EANT & L e PDoiC
~- PEONE £ 510/567~6700 : 7
Q : FAY £ 516/337-9335 A LSO G
.- - . -
- T D
g Te¢sxs BE gegs 23 -W
‘f w2 daoit §5 5I3 3 ”a
£2  Zieaef af ZJ:-45 g
—~ B3 EIfics: o2 Ga273 ey
U\ <§ S S@GES o . e = o 02
o § - 8 g%'ﬁggg = = -i'reﬂ’;'ss < I-I-'O
—_— : "§N RN gg npaEHa S - IF:
- €EZa 3 § L Z e¥ies & . =
< £ _SispBziels sp ofuiil ;0 =%, 8%
g%e 7 &2 SE“Spw., & o 8
wgEyy 2ERYEY Fa 25:83° 5 fE3 EZ
. | :55;;;43 QE%.O.ﬁ'% §‘ﬁ§;‘-‘t_‘52 v - Egg .Tr_'.!-:i
~ o §35% §22:8F 0 EO508T 5§ SER.GQ
ta30 £35507% 3o 295E%2 o5 g5 Z
Q835 2885688 .25 EEZES £8 =863 Zg
QBRI LSERTTsEE 2581, BEs fzg <2
¥xfc == 5dd28E EE5 85 2 £S5 2
“ X i gm:g,ﬁ;agm.: :‘g%hgg Q% = UJE ﬁ
331"2 “’—“"‘Z:W;.;—";EEE “::%g‘-': oo ﬁ.‘gg EII_ =
\‘) Sv- EEmEZwe ot = E‘E‘_‘::g” Gg f!% .
nom 293“3 W w " 5 -,‘g:va -2
€ ol 58552389, gE5f2ol o A 5
337 Ei3iefixi T23%2° 1D ag FpQ @
EE CREL-RZafFE8 2853 8¢z "% 3
Vi 3 fRufafSesftifuifs 283 - &
[ S - L re)
2= Eofiiee5E82e552¢% 285

UIDT*‘RCROUNT) TANR CLOSUR..; PLAN
* % % .Compl ete ac‘::.orh_ng to zttached lnSL.I"LlCtWO:ls * * *

!
t

“1. " Name ©f Business’ Forpmer ‘F: e plone Tire fsQfo}fJ erty
. : Sk

Business Ownexr % ntmct Person (PRINT) _Mg Covinne Vercre >
' ' 38@6%@_30%—&, SErec” . 7

2. Site Rddress _ Ve

city _Oak Jan zip Y4(12  Phone (516)154 - n
3. Mailing Address o u / (C,Je "(;/f-((v{" | _

City:- Ovivde -~ (K 2ip _IHSE T Phone @’icf) )‘STL-{-;}:_:?\

4. Property Owner _ H ag o Hea “‘j.f Ce mpany T,

Business Name (if applicable)

Address ?CC? U” Cx_gg' ‘r? Wore. ™

'City, State Ovinda 'Cc:fﬁ@w—m'.’cl Zip TLHEC 3

5. Cenerator name undér which tank will be manifested
Hat}d‘wor« 1?94 /Ecq COW'JW({ 017 Lo
7

EPA ID# under which tank will be panifested c A C O 0 | | ﬂ ﬁ} Q “

2= S = = -

rev 4/6/95 - 1 -





Y

: -
’ +

€. Contractor  RICM_ The . T v
. . ‘ : . .- N " \
Address 0 /) Pc:r}@[; D, Sode £

City .«_D?‘m%{; ‘C.ru s C i 4 50 Q Phone (UL )4/ 3¢ &

License Type G‘c’,-,-,e,-r'-: LB eV . . IDs 563 5?6?

Y

——
tZifeckive Jaztvazy 1,. 3.992 Euslzess a=c3 Professiczal Code Sectia

jad 7058 ¥i re;—t___h.._ -
cortracters te alss Faold Eazaz=devs Hastke C.'e..l:ificat‘.‘cr. issued by the Stwte COntH
Ligzase Haoaw-d,

(|"r1

Pt R

7. Consultant (if zpplicable) [12 W LTwne

Address ?‘?/2 PC‘Y‘"‘D/G Dpf j;I'ILP- - - .

city, state faud, Cru® C 7t : Phone LC’P) Lf 258y

€. Main Contact.Person for. Investlgai:mu_ {if appl :Lcab}.e) A o
‘Name MQ’H‘ KG emna@ . . Title faf‘d}'ﬁo!’ é?ci/oj 1k i
Company [?J’Z ﬂ/\ 1,1 [ . B
Phone (L/OJV) ’:‘/?f P/ L// )

9. Number of. uqqerg*or_ & tanks being closed with this plan ‘j_

Length of _plplng.belng removad under this plan — _
: !
Total number of undsrorournd tanks at this fc:.C!"llty (**confirmed i.:-
owller cor operator) __; _ .
1¢. State Regl L.ered ‘Eazardous Wc.stn.\Transnoruev"s/Facz_l:LUes

(s2e
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be hzndled zs hazardous waste *%

‘&) Product/Residuzl Sludge/Rinsate Transporter '
Name _Vorth e Ucf.,» O/ - EPA I.D. No. C AL OOOa):f 5:
Hauler License No, SO/ 7’ - License Exp. Date Aua&cf! ?/ /
Ad@ﬂ;:ess. Lo Tz},;/c;»{-. Jt |

City Moo, & ‘k “state LY zip 1500)].

=

b) Product/Residuzl Sludge/Rinsate Disposzl Site

cvame - Alviso  Tud yeandent O Eea 1ps .CF}.ZOOQC)‘/P.&'I?’
Rddress Sho @] >\ /4- V“Cl/ﬂ@v flﬁ

City /ero . 3 State. ({4 Zip 750C)Q

rev 4/6/95





N,

- .
-l BN B EE E AW Bl BN B BN S PR B DD B S B am .
L] . ' N : +
: .

o .11— .

c) Tank 2nd Piping Transporter

Name _-Dﬂx‘anmf. . EPA I.D. No. '~

Eauler L_:j;cense No. F,) ?F 3 License Exp. ‘Date
rdaress S/ (04 Arbomne - Couin

-_—_‘-_‘_—'————
city.. Concard - state CH ZiP_ML

d) Tank ar.id:Pipi‘ng. Disposal"si-te . 0’40 00?4/66-3 7ol

Nezme _ E vk <Con - . EPA I.D. No. %—

rddréss 1 55 . ;Wa v l?/vJ

city ‘ck e d state (4 ‘zip ‘7‘*/?0/
Sanple Co'll_ec‘tor . _
reme MM Vaemnpt
Company R M : I
pddress 3910 (ortale D Suik ¢ _
City .rﬂ. w"‘c:;’\ Crl 2 . - Stakte f i Zip ﬁ-goé 2 Phone L s~ Fie
12. Laboratory )
Name Eutech - Aue {y treal Lét‘f, Lnc, _
2ddress 5';1 S_ D?/ {?Q‘}; ﬂ,:\,-.;_' f\uf.'ila f: ‘
city C{,ij uele . ' State ——C—F\' Zip (f‘%f'(;?g
state Certification No. _(A |2} A}O # 1567
' 13. Have tanks-or pipes leaked in the past? Ye;-[ ] Nof =} Unknown [x]
i1f yes, describe.
rev 4/6/95 ' -3 -
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)

14. Desoribe methods to ‘be ushd ‘for ‘reridébity tnk(s), dndtt: 1 e

}‘x-!-r:,_’;' rﬁl” . {;I;.‘,',M:;Jr (}_m,-f- :;h.rftﬁil- 15—0 ‘ WOM-MJ_(‘ .
b lr/-; lee ol _ths  UST 4o abote :
J i 2 . - ) ' - ) ‘\R—\
_—r!_a wi-'m.auf"_ Vrvrore .
7 = Tr——

Before tanks are pumped.out and inerteéd, 21l mssocimted Pibing pmyg.
flushed out into the tanks: .All accessible associnted piping must ¢o
be removed; Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged. -

b

Mo

The Bay Area Air Quality-Management District;,f.415]7"71—6000, Blong veioo
local Fire and Building Deparfments,.must.alsc be contacted fof taps
-removal permits. Fire: departments typically regquire the us i
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. -t is.the
contractorss ‘responsibility 4o bring a working combustible gas indicaso-
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. . ) -

.15.. Tank Eistory.and -Sampling Information #%+ (see instructions) o

Tank o Material to be .sampled ' | Location ang
. _ _ (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samplies
Cepacity ~Use History "™ groundwater) '

include date last
used {estimakad)

f,émie’x A Ca'm,é F,:'af-c(z and Z—QL@‘.‘-’-:‘

W oo 4 Ly

dee

|

/‘7

. | /

: _ e ) ~ 7 owde e
€000 ool . \'{M@\.\ %\\;l\c_mw( 1 s oy sl
| 8 conrdosader & end o Avde

encowde(of

Ope s0il sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that

removed, A ground water sample must be collected ‘if any ground water
present in the excavation. .

- _l.J-

-l N O N T BN N Aa B . . _
" P - -
« 1 ) .
4






.
s

: ‘.l
-l I I IBE &N W Bl BN BE BN BN B B BN BE B B B e
] .. , .
. P . N
.

Excavateq/Stockpiled Soil.: .. .. - :

—_— — . -

stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) - Sampling: Plan:

f;%wxfﬁ.z.- 1/60 C,%';F-W fe-052 si.
5o g 00 dusposn s

Cockpiled soil nust be placed on bermed plastic .and must ha Cemipletan
cavered by plastic sheeting, i

16.

- é_._._._—'—k‘___l

Will the excavated soil be returned-to the excavation irmediate 1+
efter tank removal? {><] yves [ I1no [ 1] unknown - .- -

If yes, expla:.n reaso*llng !’arf '.:'S yot €=>(m=c_f€cl E\ he Co-qf“aﬁ/

neméfw; ﬁG’V’PArfj‘L')m l:)-_ A'C‘Wéi{ (/.r_{l.;}“(—,

I unknodm at this point ir/time, please be aware. that excavated soll o

‘not 'be returned to the excavation witkout prior approval fronm 2lre

County. This means that the contracter, consultant, or reszonsibie va

must communicate with ‘the SPec:La.llst IN ADVANCE of backF-ﬂI;i
operations. .

Chemical nethods and assoclated detection 11111 ts to be used for an
samples: )

The 'IJJ:J.—Reg"onal Board recommended minimum verification anaiyses
znd practidal cquantitation reporting l:.mlts should be followad.
See attached J.azle 2. :

17. Submit S.'L‘_t.Ef Health and Safety Plan (\S-ee Instrattions)

L] ) ) . . . -1 —
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or OTher Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detactin-

| Mathod Number : s L‘\_El:

-

See Appendin b and Fell gd Libunke, . Pried i

wd | s el

rev 4/6/95 -5 -






18. Bubmit Worker’s Compensation Certiflcate cepy - A
Name @f Insurer _)L_: l'\ nie y ,L b T4 VG et IKFQ’C"ML"'—, rb, e
. v I v 7 K___hx\

15, _Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructr_ons)***
20. Enc'iose Denosi (Se.e‘ Inst ctvoﬂ.s)

. 21. Report zny leaks or contemination to this office within 5 gay
discovery.

The . written report shall be rade on an Underground Sto-r-a
Unauthorized Lea_ac/Con..a;_l ati on Site Report (ULR) - form.

5 ¢f

T

Jl'

22, suwait & closure report to this office within €0 days of the toor

removal. The report must .contain 211l information.listed An ditem 22 (-
the instructions.

23, Submlt State (Unae*ground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A ars

(one B form for each UST to be removeéd) (mark box 8 for “tank removed!
- the upper right hand corner) ' ‘ ' :

I dec'are that to tn.e best of nmy }cnow edge and. belief thal_ the stat-emeni:s a2

informatieon prOVLded above are correct and true =
I understand that inf ormation, in addition to that provided above, may
needed in. order teo eobtain approval from the Environmental Protection was
and that no work is to beg:m on this project until this plan is approves.

P
—

N Lnaﬂrstand thau_ any chaﬁges in design, rr.a\_erla'ls -eY egulpment will el
this plan if- p*‘J_o*' e2pproval ‘is-not obtained. : - i '

I understand that all work performed during this project will be dons
compliance with  all 2pplicanle 0SHA, (Cccupaticnal Szfety and Hea>l:-
Ac....‘rnls;rauon) recquirements concegnlng\l personnel Tmealth and safety.
understand that site and worker safety are solely the resnons*bvllty cf

. pPropercty owner or his .agsnt and thet this rESDOHSlbllluy is neot sharec; Z
assumed by the County of Alapeda.

Ornce I “have’ rece:.ve& my stamped, zccepted closure plan, I wl‘il contaEat 40
Project Hazzrdous Materials Specialist at least three m'orklng deys in adyveaz:
cf sBite wor}: to-schedule the required :mspect:.o.;s.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name ‘0of Business ({7 fM, ~ Toie.

Name of Individuzl 3(314& - l?e[nrw:%-

SLgnature@/Z%/ . Date 7/9/ 72
“PROPERTY OWNER OR NOS’I‘ PECENT TANK OPERATOR (Clrcle one)

Mame of -Business . Hagf'{‘ruw\ (2651 H‘l/ COW[’[/’O(H;; J Kle. .

Mame of Individu=l Oy anae. L(’ fa,ue'%

Slgnabu*ﬂ&é/-é//ﬂ//w%—-ﬂ /757«-/71/‘/_’ : Date 7/9//6/7

. .
. .

rev 4/5/95 - 6 -





1 -A

_
l Pernit To Excavate And Install, - -
H L E ’ Repair, l

Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks

- . .
,- Clty Of Oakland

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU *"f

. 421 - 14th Strect, Qakland California Oakland, California August 8, 1997
o 94612 ’ o
. 510-238-3851 Co Tank Permit Number: 68-97

Permission Is Hereby Granted To:
Remove diesel Tank And Excavate Commencing: 4 Feet Inside: curb ‘Line.

On The: south side of Broadway , 80 feet west of 30th St.

| Site Address: 265 30th St. Present Storage:

; Owner: Hagstrom Realty Co., Inc. Address: 360 Village Sq., Orinda 94563 Phone: 254-3076
| f Applicant:Remediation Risk Management, Inc. Address: P.O. Box 1362 Aptos, 95001 Phone:(408) 475-8141%
P L
| ;Dlmensmns Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : 40 X 20 No.Of Tanks 1 Capacity 8000 Gallons, Eachj
i Remarks !
‘ i

“This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordiziances. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,
Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
: Tank Removal: Inspected And Passed On:

- Approved: By:
!‘ Tank Installations:
Inspectmn Fee Paid: $ Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
Recewed By: Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:
] ' Secondary Containment & Some Testing:
5 Inspected By: Date:

I
¥ Final: Inspected By: Date:

Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Bureau 238-3851 L
. AT THIS PERMITMUST BE LEFT ON THE WOKK SITE AS AUTHORITY tHERKEFORE /—’ '
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o

witie, EXCAVATION PERMIT cviL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2

PERMIT NUMBER SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION .
X 9700223 2000 BROADUAY
APPROX. START DATE APPROX, END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER )
{Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION:
1 State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USAy two working days hefore excavaiing. This permit is not valid unless appiicant has secured an

inquiry identification nymber issued by USA. The USA wlephone numbf,:r‘l; 1.(800) 642-2444, RGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #:

2 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

[ hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Coneractor's License Law for the following reason {Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit w
construgt, alter, improve, demolish, of repair any scucture, prior W its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement thar he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions af the Contractor's License taw Chapter 9 {commencing with Sec. 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violarion of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant 10 a civil penalty of not more than $500):

) [, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Cantractor's License Law daes not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employess,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpase of sale).

O 1., as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due o: (1) { am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) | have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) [ have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
strucures meore tan once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

0 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to coustruct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracis for such projects with a contractor{s) licensed pursuant 1o the Contractor's License law).

0 1 am exempt under Sec., , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

O 1 hereby affirm that 1 have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worket's Compensation [nsurance, of a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

0 I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, [ shall not employ any person in any manrer 0 a8 (@ become subject to the Werker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
compty with such pravisions or this permit shatl be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant 10 atl provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code. [t is granted
upen the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilites arising out of work performed under the permic or arising out of permittee’s failure to perform
the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees 10 defend, indemnify, save and hold harmiess the City, its officers and
employees, from and against any and alt suits, ¢laims, or acions hrought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or itlness or damage 10 persons and/or property
sustained ar arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittee's failure 1o perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

1 heretry affirm that { am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that 1 have read
this permit and agree to its requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under penaity of law.

A gpp m s | c//zfe foz

Signawre of Permiuee B Agent for A Conwactor O Owner Date
DATE STREET LAST ! SPECIAL !PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
aesurFaces | 949 REQUIRED? © YES § NO (NOV 1 - JAN D) Xves ano (7AM-9AM & 4PM-6PM) Y YES 0 NO

ISSUED BY ‘ J DATE 1SSUED ! g
(yu~ W":\/@a\_ @//Z,QI/SQ\

o \'ﬁ\
formstops:excavae pg2 (O9793) Cﬂ /. 4 3'7 C;
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CITY OF OAKLAND « Office of Planning and Building
1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 « Phone: (510) 238-3443 » FAX (510) 238-2263
. PERMIT
- OBSTRUCTION
)

Job Site 3000 BROADWAY

-

Parcel# 009 —0704—012~00 Applé OB9704-7

close off 200 ft travel lane on broadway between 29th & 30th Permit Issued 08/23/%7
st . in line with uderground tank remc«al. approved by traf

fic engineering 5

Nbr of days: 3 i 200
Effective: 08/25/97'* 08/27/97
Classes—
Arch/Engr i s T .
Agent . o $ N TR s
pllc Addr PO BO 35_, oo e e
ISSUANCE

180 00 Permit
$.00 Process ( $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan - $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other '

5 W DR T i W SR

ﬂgﬁl &g& & ﬁmewgwmﬁ§ ag:& & o a% ‘.%
I : T a0 LI ]

] § ?5 % ;§§ 2 LB
] K 5 i H 1

] & & Ea E ﬁﬁ kS
i 2 L L o &
E g i B et

P // :/’“‘" /""/, .
e -

i

Applicant:

Issued by:

)

Date: AR ' ,
e R B






¥
e M

C;TY OF DAKLAND
Dffice of Planning and Building
1338 Broadway, ond F1, Oakland CA, 94312
Phone: (518)238-4774 FAX: (51@)238-2263

(sl
PAYNENT RECEIPT

Applicationdz OBS7B446  Paymentil: 681

{JBSTRUCTION PERMIT $45. 56
Sales Taxs .80

*xesux TOTAL PAID: $40.80

Eheck Payment: $4). 80

Payor: REMEDIRTION RISK MAMAGEM
Date: 88/25/97 Time: 10:31:16

By: JT  Register RBZ Receipth @
17548
*****l*****i******I****H*li*iE***iH***

ORIGINAL KECEIPT REGUIRED FOR REFUND
B RO OO

. - . - . 4 g . B ! -‘- ’
. . pactot . : *

[S
J

v ~

CITY DF DARKLANRD

Dffice of Planning and Building
133@ Broadway, 2nd Fl, Dakland CR, 94512
phone: (318)238-4774 FRK: {518)238-2263

PAYHENT RECEIPT

Applicationk: DE978445  Paymentil: BBl

OBSTRUCTION PERMIT $140.60
fipplicationit: ¥3700773  Paymentit: 661

{iPPLICATION FEE $48. 80

EXCAVATION PERMIT $285.88

Subtotal: $245. 88

Sales Tax: $.68

Fuxnnx TOTAL PAID: $405.80

Check Payment: £4¢25.08

Payor: REMEDIATION RISK #1145
Date: 08/25/97 Time: 16:21:38
By: MAC Register ROL Receipth 817141
*****!i*********l**l**i******i*****&**¥*
DRIGINAL RECEIPT REOUIRED FOR REFUND
********i*********!i!**i*ii&****!*******





'2r».d Flmr,oaklnnd CA 94812 ¢, \hone: (510) 238-3443 « FAX (510) 238-2263 | fifomiity i s
_ PERMIT : BTN e S S
% %" EXCAVATION Rk

'r'_’ércé]# 009 —0704-012-00 '  Appl# X9700773

l' {tﬁéépn? 'L&ﬁﬂg_?ﬁﬁéﬁnd}éﬂl; removal il AL Lt " Pernit Issued 06/26/97
hbrk Type Exmvmou-enwm Pty

f.—r.

- 3 o .'"4"'-' _I_'ié:;.j.--:1
Ear== c.ense C1asses—--—

Egaimg '\-.

trq.-::tor REED ':' K MANAGEMENT-IN, | 408) 475" £141-60380T Az b~

arcthngr N \\ I s s
I 4 : b bt T g
i

$245,00_TOTAL:] _:-:&\T-'h- ISSUANCE '
* $40.00 Applic . DE.DO_F'armit :
" $.00 Process = $.00 ReC Magmt
$,00 Gen Plan - $.00 Invstg
: $f00 Other e i : '

fra ¢
: St

)

9L ¥ e ik ey
Ij-l"' |I j e

s T
.jr ..'. AT}

- A

Dates BB/E5/97 Rt Paid: $425.08
By: ML Registes RBL Receiptd 817141

S






LL 1-B00-B52-7550

&

RGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WI

Shete ul Califarnio—Environmantal Pretecsion . ; ! ‘
Form Approved CMB Mo. 2050~0037 (Expirm #-30-99] See Instructions on back of page 6. - Department of Toxic Substoncss Control
Plocea print or fype kmﬂﬂgﬂm‘&rmmuﬂhﬁipﬁh}qm .

£ 5%

' ~Saeromento, Califorriia

‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I. Genarnter's US EPA 1D Ma. Manifust Decumunt Ma, i 2. Fage | :lmml u;u:r::i d;; EMM ;::m
WASTE MANIFEST ol s+ L ¥

3. Generoior’s Mome and Mailing Addres

ﬁﬁﬁw

LI, T, AAseD
5. Tronsporter 1 Company Nama & US EPA D Mumbar

A rmStas L 7
Ercovmey Co. Icwiufmmwﬂ

7. Teowsporier 2 Company Mame 8, US EFA 1D Mumbar

illllIIIFI[I

7. Devignaind Facility Mame gnd S Addren 10, US EPA D Mumbar - =
ApTEoian 1L E;}:VPE* .
23ct AZAo s

o i
o

|

= b
Cneang CA Q407 MQM/ 74 /|
11, US DOT Dascription [incliding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number} ::; C""'“'",:; Ewlﬁ;i et ;ﬂ:}'

L B e e 2 AT

s T

o~
§| Lo, SRS a2 1| T TAATZS
M > )
E /
R - Lol b
| ¢
o I
R ; | | | L1 1]
d
|
15, Spetial Hondling Intructians and Additional Information FEwA | 'A'\JEE 284 Errea g.ﬂﬁ-- — A LA AT
lpr e &
SO BT - 42 B4 o= (AL GES G0 H552-T7S5D
16, GEMERATCR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declors that thi condeams of this consi nt are fully and wicribed chove by pro hiigl d are clesy kel
, ond labaled, and ara |n all respechs I:l;rq::mbdihun I:r I‘ﬂn:}ﬂl’l -igl'rwu;p ncf:;djnq;h o bh |nhmuliurlhu and rof ek Prgw:::ﬂ“reg:l‘nrm:m pes
i ganengiar, | earfify. that [ b in gl reducn the valume and foxicity of ated 1o the d | have determined o be all
] wm?m‘fzmm!ml ululrld I;: ‘rmlﬂhl- ol w?ml“ut:?hi:qr, ar dhpmrn:-;d o {L .::1:- Eﬁ:lr- rIlm::lxn: H;gmmu;d hmmhﬁrﬂi L m.:l
and the anviconment; OR, IF | om o small quanilty generatar, | have made & good faith sffert o mml wiztte ganerstion and select the best woste manogemant mathed that is
ovallable b me and that | con afford
Prinl o - ah Doy Yoar
AL ’773?5/@##’%{;&@ AL L PEEEEY.
T |17 Tronsporier | Acknowledgamant of Receipt of Materish 2T '
Prinbyd/ Typed Mome J Day Year
s ip M Lo / SS A G 7
L 18. Tran 3 Acknowl i af Receipt of Moierials
Printed/ Typed Name Y Doy Year
L 1 1 |
; 1%. Duiesepancy Indication Spoce
A
c
i
L
| 20. Fociliy Dwner ar rator Cettification of receipt of horardous materials coversd by this momibest escept o3 noled in |I||'|'| 19,
T | Printed/Trped Mome Signatura 4 Manih Doy Year
Y
| [ I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW TH!S LINE.

EASC.WHA?;IJ"WI Yellow:  GENERATOR RETAINS





64850k =n == =m

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

+

- \z’n . “‘\

a—um«—&mmw Y . .
Form Approved OMD Me. 2050-0009 [Expirst 5-30-08) : — Sea Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Confrol
Plese peict of type. Fumdl#—n‘h_nﬂnﬁwiy;m- g , Sacramenta, California

A 1. Generohar's US EPA D No, Manifest Document Na, 2 Poge | | Information in the sheded areos

TO=FOmZmOY

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST 2 A

3. Generator's Name and Maoiling Address
3 60 Mjfﬂf?ﬂ- Ore-
. Gmwnets e S0 523076

i not required by Faderal low,
FILE 4

[/

=

s

—tN

5. Tronsporter 1 Company Mome 6. US EPA ID Mumbar

DEXANNA Ir|4|F1?Jﬁ|?|ﬁ|*I“i*I“I°

7. Transporter 2 Campory Mame 8. US EPA ID Mumber

|I!I|IIII"lII_

¥, Designated Fociity Nome ond Sie Addres 10, US EPA 1D Numbar
ERICKSON, INC.

255 PARR'BL\D. £
RICHHOND, €A 94801 Y1.)  12]a1njoegojofs]s|s]|3]a)2

11, US DOT Descripfion (including Proper Shipging Name, Huw:lﬂnu.nﬂlDNumbu‘l Lic"“*":;

o. NON= H k
.,m“z,.ﬁ%a**naﬁimwféuﬂ“%‘*‘5f losseg
3 o/ | | " atleee] -

;. T
«@W g

i'

15. Special Hondiing Instruciiont and hdeifional Informatien KEEP AWAY FROM SOURCES OF FL'ERI"I.#L\ RES 3[-' n‘quf‘l‘
NPTION. | ALPYSS KEAR HARBHAT? EN WOREANG AROUND UGST'S N fL = Z~
2 L#a-q- iev! raa FUE Ewm HE‘HFU\-SE PII NF,

job# ﬁﬂ/{" aw ( 570 -0 7

14, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: lmdﬂmhhmﬂmmmhﬁﬂﬂmﬂbwmwpmrﬁm“m&nﬂw
packod, marked, and loboled, and are in ofl respech in proper condition for tromport by highway according to opplicable infernational and nefional gevemment regulafiom.

If | om o lorge gquonkity generator, | cerfify fhot | hove o program in ploce fo reduce fhe volume and toxicity of wovle generpted fo the degree | hove determined fo be
economically and that | have siecied the procticoble mathed of treatmant, storage, of disposnl eurrently avellable to ma which minimize the present ond fubure
threat to humaon health ond the snvironmant; OR, Hlmnnﬂwﬂrw1hnwgaionwndmmﬁ1MﬁMmhwwﬂmmlﬂﬂmdﬂhﬂhhd
mmlﬁod“iun&bhhmmdhlmuﬂﬂ

"I-q S *—

m”ﬂ_/ﬁ' s+ ﬁ{@i Yiihr 7~ o lé"bﬁ‘kﬁ"I?I?

17. 1W1Wmﬂm

- ,: :?}ﬂﬁﬂ ﬁﬁn{m 5 MQLEI 2151 Fi7

Printad/Typed tome Signature Ed Mamsh = Yoar

Tt o

1%. Discrepancy indicotion Spoce

Chenar or of of hozordous I this manfest o1 noted in hem 19
Printed Typed Mome Signatura Mhaonth Dery Year
i I ! e [

PTsC &
EPA 87

~ DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

;‘/95) Yellow: GEMNERATOR RETAINS





0

- 806t m == mm =m

#

ﬂﬂﬂm—&wﬁmm.w

mO=rmmZrel

form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires ©-30-95) See Instructions on back of page 6. Departmant of Toak Substonces Control
Plese print or type.  Form designed for use on elite (1 2-pitch) Pype-tmer Socraments, Califomia
A 1. Genarator's US EPA ID Mo, Manifest Documant Na.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | _
waste manirest | AC00 ) @ a7 2]

3 and Mailing Addres
ll"_la‘l: STr -I"'-} Jl-d‘r‘.._ i
FE e .--._._fl
(M—-_L._ai &,};94 gﬁ
4, Ganavator's Phone [S/0) ¢ - T - 7 ¢

".l

;}M‘MN—- 8. US EPA ID Number _ _ :
'&F-’*’ff,?_ n'.r ‘?;L/f.."a- 'i" -;‘ul L L .il."F. v LRy o .' ; -. ._'_:;_-T,.__ T -
; AL o) EL 1 R e s e
7. Trompaorser 2 Coampany MName B.° US EPA 1D Mumber E
| L1111l
5‘ Tiie A s z”;":rﬂifszﬁ‘?f LTy . T l'_.f'_r.-'.‘?.'.?'ls“*l 10 Nombier
IO £0ELY L .
¥ v £ ; A ep=2a P . = o 5\ iy
o, R R o O et F ’ f:*-‘f e .ﬂ !9“? T e A - 'F
A« MTEEEIT |

WWMMM)‘M%MMWMM

G T oA Oy fJﬂr-ff Solr PEEE 2O

(L eacd ) ., /A4 ‘3:3‘1":1 /( r300% ' ‘.IOII ﬂT:{ er"s \I/

: }{'l;.:h.

|wamwmmm =
NPT Y A VIO PP A R 77

14. GENERATOR'S unmmu; | hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully end acturstely described above by preper shipping name ond ore dlomified,
pnhd.mhd,.mdIuhhd.mdunuﬂmmm%hwh?“%hwﬂﬂmlﬂmww

HImuwmw,imﬂmlmhmhﬁnﬂhuﬁutlﬂmnﬂhﬂ}'@f*ﬂﬂﬂdhhhﬂlhﬂ%hh
mﬁmﬁhlmm#mmﬂw.WmemmhmMth{lﬂw
MhMHﬂMMMHInl'luMmmnlhﬂmlwm-ﬂﬂﬂhmﬂiﬂﬂrﬂﬂﬂm'ﬂm“w
anﬁnﬂﬁuhnﬂﬁhhnmﬂ”luuﬂwﬂ. o .

e lh.u‘m p . S -y
(i u._lt—r-... Il x-—r-*-fl' { " "i"l"l-‘~lhlﬂ7

17. Trampertar | Acknowledgement of Receipe of Materials N

ﬁ'“ e, c-' ,w,m.m : J%;};;; /‘f?'é'--zﬁﬂ ﬂ#?;' I/:TE 1:"‘."’?

18 T ef Materioh
hﬁlldﬂypidhh- e Signature Mhanth Day Year

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE MATIONAL RESPOMNSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

]

¥

A

c

]

L

'} L | Meanth Doy Year

4 !

I
_ DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC BOZIA (1,95 7 Yallow: GENERATOR RETAINS
EPA 070022 -





State of Calibornic—Emiranmaental Frnhnlmn Agen
Eortpbs o !

[ | [ ]
IN CASEMMERGENCY al&.

[

|
CAHIE NMAL MNSE MER 1%424-@ wrm,q%m: m&m-?@ﬁﬁﬁﬂ

Ol Mo, 2050-003% [Exp

Plogas prini or fyps. Form dmgn-dﬁ:r Lu- on wliie r!2-pf|bhd' typewrifar,

See Instructions on back of page 6.

. L
Departmant of Toxic Substances Contral
- ~5acramentg, Californig 7

A

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Ganerotor’s U5 EPA D Ma.

|

4 J

2z

Gansrater's Mome and Mailing Mdr!u

m

45&'—3

Manifest Documant Ma.

5

Trenvparber 1 ﬂmwﬂwu
TTE S tadha L
mEey Co.

4. US EPA ID Mumbaer

_n__?._'lmmmmr_l Lompang Hame

B LS EPA DN

Lttt

. Duwsignoted Focifity Nema ond Site Addran

10, U5 EPA ID Number

2. Pege |

gt

Infarmotion Tn the sthoded areon
iy nal required by Fedaral low.

/

DTSC, BOT2A {4/97]
EPA BY00—122

ApTEsiars i Vs .
E— m}a Py .
Sovsciris CA 57 Ay ooc 1]
11, US DOT Dascription (incyding Propar Shipping Name, Hazard Clais, and ID Numbar] - c""""’;’;‘ﬂ gﬂ;:;’ e
MeTTE YL ELD VL M’E& _ 5
Agf /z\:,a/ ﬂé‘ SR LOUS o
¢ | Zipwio, =S ez T '
N b. .
E ;
& I I I I
3
T
n -
: | | L L1
o -
15 !pqciu]?h-:ﬁinulnm»ﬂhmnndhdd[ﬁmdhd;muim E== ' h ﬁwé_ o84 Breoa DiurAy — L8, el BT
leme s &
e EEe - 424 oz Coae == gD 5S2-75582
16, GENEZATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby duclars fhot tha combents of this consignment ore fully and eecuramly describad abave by prepar shipping roma and are elosified, packed,
marked, ond labeled, and are in ol respech in proper conditian fae fmnlpqnﬂ' highway aconding fa nppE:nHl interpational ond potional government regulofions.
Illur-ulnrg- htmm.rm-hﬂmlhmnu mmInp]m:-hr.duulu-mlum-nru;lmu:lr,anmnpmmhhﬁgmalhuulwmlmdhhum
praciizabln and that | hove wlected the bla method of iracimant, staroge, or dl-.puml currantly aygdakln to me which minlmizes the g ant and future threat ko human hesl
and the saviranmant: OR; i1 ey quanfily ganaratar, | hove maode o goad foi to min waily generation and salect The bast woils monogament mathed ol
avelloble o me and that | can offerd.
||1hd.” Manth Dary Yo
V'l 2, o
1z Tromporter | Adknowlsdgeman) Mturials
A Printed{Typed Maome = Manth Dy Year
: . Ao )=l L=l d
[ 18 mrllpnrhl' 2 ﬁdmo-ﬂlbm of Recuipt of Muhnnl:
1:- Prinfue/Typed Moms Signoture 4 Manth Day Yoar
it | I | I I l
: 1%. Discreponcy Insdication Space " ¥
A
C
l ,
1 |20 Focility Owner or Cperater Carfitication of roenipt of hazardous moterialy cowvered by this maniluy @ s noted in flem 19~
T | Printued/Typed Moma Mhanils Doy Yaar
Y 2. (iory )
Znvio MYLlew [ Aore A2/ . olg 12101917 |

THIS LINE.

TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GEMERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.

{Generators wha submit hazardous waste for transport aut-of-state,
produce completed copy of this copy ond send to DTSC within 30 days.]






—= - ———— e e o —— - ——

BFy

If wasle is asbeslos wasle, complete Sections L, I, il and IV.
If wasle is NOT ashestos waste, complsie only Seclions 1, 11 and IiL

'NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBES‘_I_'QS MANIFEST

'No. 137566

Saction 1! 4 TRy

GENERATOR {Esnnmior complal

il f Gection ) IR

st B e

o Ganarsor Name: |40 M =T L o W HKTI"I
AL LA

é sk f
. Addms P LA

b. Generating Location: ﬁ (Y ]‘1.’{”{* O \ 'i}’é ¥
d. Address: o4 g [u;.l tr.l‘r et ""."{ij'f

!
alee . T T4, {73 l{_[(_[_[\d‘_, . A
- ¥
8. Phone No.: [ o) 2~ 2o Tl f. Phono No.: r‘-]!"i
H ownier of the ga;muung facdity differs Irom lhe generalar, provide:
g. Ownar's Name: h. Owner's Phone No.:
] A "'
i. BFi WASTE CODE oy ' l &1 Ol = Y Containers DM - METAL DRUM
¢ S1E5] Al 1 (ORB | DP - PLASTIC DRUM
B - BAG
i, Descriplion ol Wasla: k. Quantil} Urils No TYPE | BA -6 MIL. PLAST'I:C BAG
7] or
™ T -TRUCK
g{?ﬂl}k_;‘ TD-GTHETI
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | heraby cortify that the abova namad matenial js miol a hazardous wasta as dealined by 40 CFA Parl 261 or UNITS
any applicabla stale law, has been properly described, classified and packageg. and is in propar condition lor lransporialion according to P - PQUMNDS
applicabls regulations; AND, If Lhe waste is a freatment realdtp ofa preulnuniy restricted hazardous weste subjecl to Iha Land Disposat % -YARDS
Restrictions, | cortify and warrant Lhat Iha wasle has bslal" trealed in aczordan: 'wilh tha requirernenla of 40 GFR Parl 268 and is no longer a " - CUBIC METERS
harardous waglo 8 dafined by 40 CFR Pat Fm )/ 7——-‘7 " - CUBIC YARDS
LA v i H =
Zinrazidl =
Jad ) f— (Al K
“Signatula L~ Shipment Dale
Seclion 11 TRANSPORTER  (ensiniot compinis s ianeearies | capesate b ) i
TRANSPORTER 1 : TRANSPORTER 1T
W E e PR S TS
a Namo:_ 12 AT 5 S h. Name:
b Address: _| D ALY o j{t > # 44 i. Address:
L W o (X YT Sa
c. Driver Name/Title: !L'H [ B AN d W] j. Dviver Name/Tille:
1o '{_\ v o PRINTTYPE FRMTITIPE
d. Phana Mo {71 £ o B2+ g Truck Nos 2 7 5 k. Phona No.: L Truck No.:
| Vehicla License No/Slale: 7 &7 /4" & o2 m. Vehicle License NoJState:
manl of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials.
//., blel 2 1slH| . (TITIT]
o Wgplinlew Bhegtvest] Dy Citvaty ughumun Shprratil Cum
Saction 11 “DESTINATION | [Dansmtsr compiuin s, dasiinabion sis comgdeies &[] i '

. 5o Name; 1V o 1 o L WL T S

o Phone Mo LS i‘"'ij 44 -|| "‘:’)4'&}

b. Physicat Address: AOG] WS HOAND

o, Mailing Address

Wy anhadre | (A

8. Discrepancy Indanticn Spacs;

| heraby certily Ihat lhe above named material has been accepled and to the best of my knowledge lhe foregoing is true and accurale.

1

Flamu of Aushonna Ager Hignaine

Rucess Daiy

Section IV

ASBESTOS |Sonerujor compluim id, |, @ Oparaior compisies q.

a, Operator's® Nama:

. Operator's® Phona No.!

c. Operators* Address:

d. Special Handling Instructions and addtional mborrmaton

OPERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | heraby declare that (he cenlents ol This consignment are fully and accurately described above by praper shipping name and are classilied,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respecis in proper condilion for transporl by highway according to applicable inlernational and gavernment regulalions

e, Operator's* Name & Titie:

CITIrIil

{. Name and Addrass
of Rasponsibio Agency:

Operalors Signatura Dala

¢ [ Friabia; ] Non-friable; [] Both 4, Irable

% nonirinbie

* Opamior rmben 10 he compaTy which cwni, lsssss, ooanstin, cofire, o supsrsines ine faciity being demolished of mnovased, of the demaliion or Pncealion cpamscn, of Balh.
[

RECADER ONLY THROUGH BF 7 UARCO CONTRACT

=1
- I
¥ @ BEC-TEOR BN

GENERATOR RETAIN vin o v






o R L A e Ty BT s ——

B F ’ NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE BESTOS MANIFEST
-1t waste is asbestos waste, complele Sectionh.‘ll.-ﬂ_. a1y, NO. 1 3 7 5 6 8

I waste is NQT asbestos waste, complete only Sections 1, 11 and 111,

Sedtion] - I - GENERATOR | (cu b 4 4] Section 1)
i o e = B -
&, Ganerator Narmac ”ﬂf h O e L ) I"Jl b. Genaraling Location: NGy e AN | \fr[f:
4 " o | Ay o b
o Addmss ﬁLfﬂ} vly L AGE 1.L..M'-HF— d. Address: Lfludl L't e "“‘I‘-\-’C‘ !(
y o ] Ny N - =
LEADA [ T4 70D Lty €
u. Phona Mot I"'n._.l_.} 24 - o I. Phone No.: ?\“!—\
If owner of the ganerating facility diffars from tha generator, provide: J
g. Owner's Name; h. Dwner's Phone No.:
. W A r_|-f < |q'} Glolk e Contal DAL - METAL DALM
i. BFIWASTE CODE a2 o) i 41 I ontainers B | PLASTIC DM
A -
j. Description of Wasla: & Cuimitn Lnils No. TYPE | BA - & ML, PLASTIC BAG
of WHAP
o 0 ‘ T -THUCK
- ') 0 - OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: | heraby certity thal he above namesl material is not a hazardous wasts as defined by 40 GFR Part 261 ar UNITS
any applicable slate law, has baan preperly described, classifigg ﬂqﬂpackaged. and Is in propsr condilion for transporiation according to P - POUNDS
applicabla ragulations; AND, If the wasle ia & tmsimesé renldus of o previcusly resirlcted harardous waste subject lo the Land Disposal ¥ - YARDS
Restrictions, | cerify and warrarl thal the waste maunrrr:l n with 1he requirements al 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a - CUBIC METERS
nazatious wasis s oelred [y 40 GFF Part 261, L i & - GUBIC YARDS
7 - 0 ) e 7 O_-OTHER
M Lk, | 7 A9
Ganarsior Authorzed Ager Nartw o ] { Shigrmar Cnde
Saotion T e memﬁ. { e prter compinte B I‘Wﬁi}
> TRANSPORTER [~ "' TRANSPORTER II
a. Name: L I BESTC . h, M
s o r ' " [RRIRY
b. Address: 1 7 _llull'.lL-\--H' - !::' 'LLM i. Address:
] CHr o "y -
. L, 0o gz AL
. L Y
c. Drivar Name/Title: ! . j. Driver Name/Titie: .
" L" oY PP 4 e RINTITYPE - W FRNTITIPE
d. Phone Mo, vk ,1 ST AUT e Truck o -’£'d Q k. Phana No: I, “Truck Na.:
-. I |
f. Vehicle Licansa Ne./State: ?(:..‘IJ//V & . m, ¥ehicle Licenss No,/Stale:
Aok 2n%mmlmul Matarigls. Acknowledgement of Raceipt of Materials.:
-~
—4h r i =
; 2722 [dl/klF, (L]
[ i Eeggmar D _ Do S Serenites
Section 111 = " DESTINATION {Gareraicr complutes a<i, oeannasion ais compiamwsad) "0 -
47~ a E F ] = Dde
a siename: VUG KCAD [ ANDEILL & Fmﬂu.:[; ']L-] 44 , U‘} “
- i oo 4 =
*b. Physical Address: Acci| Vil LD R@AD d. Malling Addrans
. W eMeE p (L — OO

8. Discrepancy Indicaton Space:
I hereby cerify that the above named material has been accepled and 1o the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

LIECi=R]=

Pame of Aulhonzed Agenl Signatura Flacplpt Datw
SectionIv '~ 4 '* ASBESTOS ifienssy corvess wd, g, Gpainior complotosn) '
a. Cperator's* Name: b. Operator's* Phone No.:

c. Operator's* Address:

d. Spacial Handling Instructions and additional infomnation:

OPERATOR'S GERATIFICATION: | hereby declara that the conlenls of Lhis consignment are lully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classilied,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all raspacis in praper candition far transport by highway accerding lo applicalie international and gavernment regulatians.

«. Operalor's* Name & Title: ,: =

Prin'T s ’ Oporator's Signalure e
I. Name and Address F,
of Aesponsible Agency: i
i
i
g. (1 Frigble; [ Nondriable; [ Both % friable I % nonfriable

3
&

’
*  Opamtor ralers 1o the company which owns, leasss, operates, conirols, or auparvisa;dha lacllily being demolished er renavates, or lhe damolition or renovation aperallan, or both
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